(b) Terms/ rights attached to each class of shares

(i) Equity shares

The Company has only one class of equity shares having a par value ` 10 per share. Each holder of equity shares is entitled to one vote per share. The Company declares
and pays dividend in Indian rupees. The dividend proposed by Board of Directors is subject to the approval of the shareholders in the ensuingAnnual General Meeting.
During the year ended March 31, 2013, the amount of per share dividend recognised as distributions to equity shareholders is ` 5.50 per share
(March 31, 2012: ` 5.00 per share).
In the event of liquidation of the Company, the holders of equity shares will be entitled to receive remaining assets of the Company, after distribution of all preferential
amounts. The distribution will be in proportion to the number of equity shares held by shareholders.

(ii) Preference shares

`

`

The Company has class of zero % non-convertible redeemable preference shares having value 10,000 per share. These preference shares are
redeemable at par at any time after five years but before twenty years from the date of allotment i.e. July 31, 2007. Each preference share holder is
entitled to one vote per share.

DD. B. Corp Limited
Notes to consolidated financial statements as at and for the year ended March 31, 2013

(Amount in Indian rupees, except share data)

66

(c) Aggregate number of bonus shares issued, shares issued for consideration other than cash, shares issued pursuant to the scheme of arrangement
during the period of five years immediately preceding the reporting date:

March 31, 2013 March 31, 2012 March 31, 2011 March 31, 2010 March 31, 2009
No. No. No. No. No.

(i) Equity shares :
Allotted as fully paid up pursuant to contract(s)
 without payment  being received in cash - - - - 201
Allotted as fully paid up by way
of bonus shares - - - - 1,638
Allotted as fully paid up pursuant to ESOS 65,490 25,123 36,126 - -
Allotted as shares issued in pursuant to
the scheme of arrangement - - 1,732,500 - -

(ii) Preference shares :
Allotted as fully paid up pursuant
to contract(s) without payment
being received in cash - - - - -

65,490 25,123 1,768,626 - 1,839

(d) Details of shareholders holding more than 5% shares of the Company

March 31, 2013 March 31, 2012
Name of shareholders Nos % of hold Nos % of hold

(i) Equity shares of ` 10 each fully paid
Ramesh Chandra Agarwal 100,001 0.05 32,010,062 17.46
Jyoti Agarwal 4,948,007 2.70 19,875,007 10.84
Sudhir Agarwal 26,681,449 14.55 19,139,206 10.44
Girish Agarwal 25,087,256 13.68 16,360,186 8.92
Pawan Agarwal 28,152,456 15.35 18,557,808 10.12
Bhaskar Infrastructure Limited 12,112,420 6.61 12,112,420 6.61
Peacock Trading and Investments Private Limited 10,127,247 5.52 10,127,247 5.52
Nalanda India Equity Fund Limited 12,233,041 6.67 - -

(ii) Preference share of ` 10,000/- fully paid
Sunderbabu Venugopal 1 100.00 1 100.00

(e) Shares reserved for issue under options
For detail of shares reserved for issue under the Employee Stock Option Schemes (‘ESOS’) of the Company refer note 38.

5 Reserves and surplus
March 31, 2013 March 31, 2012

`
General reserve
Balance as per the last financial statements 1,465,620,213 1,255,620,213
Add: Amount transferred from surplus balance in the statement of profit and loss 235,000,000 210,000,000

1,700,620,213 1,465,620,213
Capital reserve
Balance as per the last financial statements 473,310 -
Add: Capital reserve on investment in Divya Prabhat Publications Private Limited - 473,310

473,310 473,310
Securities premium account
Balance as per the last financial statements 2,378,004,188 2,372,796,378
Add: Premium received on shares issued as per ESOS 13,847,162 5,207,810

2,391,851,350 2,378,004,188

`

DD. B. Corp Limited
Notes to consolidated financial statements as at and for the year ended March 31, 2013

(Amount in Indian rupees, except share data)

67

MMarch 31, 2013 March 31, 2012
` `

Stock option outstanding (refer note 38)
Gross employee stock options at the beginning of the year 94,065,503 57,831,008
Add: Gross compensation for option granted during the year - 36,234,495
Less: Gross employee compensation for options forfeited / lapsed during the year 18,397,689 10,628,356
Less: Deferred employee compensation outstanding at the end of the year 13,359,505 29,619,925

62,308,309 53,817,222
Less: Value of employee compensation of option exercised 10,943,350 4,611,480

51,364,959 49,205,742
Surplus in the statement of profit and loss
Balance as per the last financial statements 3,544,396,963 2,798,574,780
Profit for the year 2,181,365,091 2,021,149,048
Less: Appropriations
Transfer to general reserve 235,000,000 210,000,000
Proposed final equity dividend [amount per share ` 3.50 (March 31, 2012: ` 1.50)] 641,913,454 275,020,000
Interim equity dividend [amount per share ` 2.00 (March 31, 2012: ` 3.50)] 366,729,802 641,607,042
Tax on dividend 168,585,934 148,699,823

4,313,532,864 3,544,396,963
Total reserves and surplus 8,457,842,696 7,437,700,416

6 Long-term borrowings
Non-current portion Current maturities

March 31, 2013 March 31, 2012 March 31, 2013 March 31, 2012
`

Term loans
Indian Rupee loans from banks (secured) [refer note (a) below] - - - 93,439,452
Foreign currency loans from financial institution (secured)
[refer note (b) below] 878,017,103 1,028,578,808 219,504,329 205,715,810

878,017,103 1,028,578,808 219,504,329 299,155,262
The above amount includes
Amount disclosed under the head “Current liabilities” (refer note 10) - - 219,504,329 299,155,262

878,017,103 1,028,578,808 - -

The Term loans are secured by:

` ` `

((a) Indian Rupee loans from banks
UCO Bank:-
- Exclusive first charge on the fixed assets acquired from the said term loan.
- Personal guarantee of directors aggregating to ` Nil (March 31, 2012: ` 93,439,452) (Shri Ramesh ChandraAgarwal and Shri SudhirAgarwal).
- The loan carried interest @14.75% p.a. The loan was repayable in six equal quarterly installments. The loan has been completely repaid in the current financial year.

(b) Foreign currency loans from financial institution
Agco Finance GmbH:-
- The loan carries interest rate @ LIBOR plus 0.68%. The loan is repayable in 18 consecutive half yearly installments. The loan is secured by first pari passu charge